<4

S

THE DETERMINANTS OF CAPITAL
STRUCTURE OF REAL ESTATE
FIRM IN MALAYSIA

NUR SYAZANA LINA BINTI KAMAL

2012625104

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to thank and praise Allah the Al-Mighty and the Most Merciful
for without His blessings and consents, | could not finish this research thesis.

This research will not be complete without the help of many people. | would like to express
my sincere gratitude to my advisor and mentor, Pn Sarmila Udin, for his encouragement,
guidance and support in each and every manner throughout final year semester.

Next, my thankfulness goes to my beloved mother,father and my sibling that give me
support by contributing cash and guidance. They also support me to finish my study in

degree.

Not forget my classmates that have been very supportive and helful in doing this research.
They suggest idea on how | should complete this research. It is my please to mention my
class BM222 6A1.

Last but not least, special thanks to Bank Simpanan Nasional Cawangan Utama Sabah for
the cooperation on letting me to do my research. They approve my leave from practical to
see my advisor. The staffs also very support and helpful. Not forget also to UiTM Sabah
that allows me to use the facility at UiTM. The experience work with this incredible people

will not be forgotten.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
TITLE PAGE [
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii
ABSTRACT viii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION PAGE
1.0 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 1-3
1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT 3-4
1.2 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE 4
1.2.1 RESEARCH QUESTION 4
1.3 SIGNIFICANTS OF THE STUDY 5-6
1.4 LIMITATION OF THE STUDY 7
1.5 ORGANIZATION OF THE THESIS 7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
2.0 INTRODUCTION 8
2.1 THEORY AND MODEL SPECIFICATION 8-9
2.2 LITERATURE REVIEW 10-15
2.3 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK 16
2.4 HYPOTHESIS 17
2.5 CONCLUSION 18
CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.0 INTRODUCTION 19
3.1 DATA COLLECTION METHOD 19

3.1.1 SECONDARY DATA 19-20



3.2 SAMPLING
3.2.1 POPULATION AND SAMPLE
3.2.2 SAMPLING TECHNIQUES

3.3 EMPIRICAL MODEL

3.4 MEASUREMENT OF VARIABLE
3.4.1 LEVERAGE
3.4.2 ASSET TANGIBILITY
3.4.4 GROWTH OPPORTUNITIES
3.4.4 PROFITABILITY
3.4.5 SIZE

3.5 ESTIMATION PROCEDURE
3.5.1 DESCRPTIVE ANALYSIS
3.5.2 HAUSMAN TEST

3.5.2.1 FIXED EFFECT MODEL
3.5.2.2 RANDOM EFFECT MODEL

3.5.3 BREUSCH AND PAGAN LM TEST
3.5.4 OLS REGRESSION

3.6 SOFTWARE

3.7 CONCLUSION

3.8 FLOW OF THE RESEARCH

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND FINDINGS
4.0 INTRODUCTION
4.1 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTIC
4.2 HAUSMAN TEST
4.3 BREUSCH AND PAGAN LM TEST
4.4 OLS REGRESSION
4.4.1 SIMPLE REGRESSION

CHAPTERS5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.0 INTRODUCTION
5.1 CONCLUSION
5.2 RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCE

APPENDIX

20
20
20-21
21
21
21-22
22-23
23
23-24
24
24
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
26-27
27

28
28-29
29
30
31
31-34

35
35-36
37
38-40
41-52



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the determinants of capital structure of real estate
firm in Malaysia. The determinants that been investigate is profit, growth opportunities, asset
tangibility and size. The data is in Malaysia data and the data is from 2010 until 2014. The
data will be test using skewness and kurtosis, hausman test, breucsh and pagan Im test,
linear regression analysis (OLS regression) , and variance inflation factor test (VIF). The
findings of this result show that the profit has negative relationship with the leverage. It show
that higher profitability firm will use external fund for leverage. For the growth opportunities,
the findings shows that the high growth firm will issue more equity and have less debt.
Findings on asset tangibility show that negative relationship with leverage. For size, the

result show that firm that expand will likely to use more leverage.



