

THE DETERMINANTS OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF REAL ESTATE FIRM IN MALAYSIA

NUR SYAZANA LINA BINTI KAMAL

2012625104

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to thank and praise Allah the Al-Mighty and the Most Merciful for without His blessings and consents, I could not finish this research thesis.

This research will not be complete without the help of many people. I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor and mentor, Pn Sarmila Udin, for his encouragement, guidance and support in each and every manner throughout final year semester.

Next, my thankfulness goes to my beloved mother, father and my sibling that give me support by contributing cash and guidance. They also support me to finish my study in degree.

Not forget my classmates that have been very supportive and helful in doing this research. They suggest idea on how I should complete this research. It is my please to mention my class BM222 6A1.

Last but not least, special thanks to Bank Simpanan Nasional Cawangan Utama Sabah for the cooperation on letting me to do my research. They approve my leave from practical to see my advisor. The staffs also very support and helpful. Not forget also to UiTM Sabah that allows me to use the facility at UiTM. The experience work with this incredible people will not be forgotten.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
TITLE PAGE		
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK		
LETTER OF SUBMISSION		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		vii
ABSTRACT		viii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	PAGE
	1.0 BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1-3
	1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT	3-4
	1.2 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE	4
	1.2.1 RESEARCH QUESTION	4
	1.3 SIGNIFICANTS OF THE STUDY	5-6
	1.4 LIMITATION OF THE STUDY	7
	1.5 ORGANIZATION OF THE THESIS	7
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW AND CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	
	2.0 INTRODUCTION	8
	2.1 THEORY AND MODEL SPECIFICATION	8-9
	2.2 LITERATURE REVIEW	10-15
	2.3 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	16
	2.4 HYPOTHESIS	17
	2.5 CONCLUSION	18
CHAPTER 3	DATA AND METHODOLOGY	
	3.0 INTRODUCTION	19
	3.1 DATA COLLECTION METHOD	19
	3.1.1 SECONDARY DATA	19-20

	3.2 SAMPLING	20
	3.2.1 POPULATION AND SAMPLE	20
	3.2.2 SAMPLING TECHNIQUES	20-21
	3.3 EMPIRICAL MODEL	21
	3.4 MEASUREMENT OF VARIABLE	21
	3.4.1 LEVERAGE	21-22
	3.4.2 ASSET TANGIBILITY	22-23
	3.4.4 GROWTH OPPORTUNITIES	23
	3.4.4 PROFITABILITY	23-24
	3.4.5 SIZE	24
	3.5 ESTIMATION PROCEDURE	24
	3.5.1 DESCRPTIVE ANALYSIS	24
	3.5.2 HAUSMAN TEST	25
	3.5.2.1 FIXED EFFECT MODEL	25
	3.5.2.2 RANDOM EFFECT MODEL	25
	3.5.3 BREUSCH AND PAGAN LM TEST	26
	3.5.4 OLS REGRESSION	26
	3.6 SOFTWARE	26
	3.7 CONCLUSION	26-27
	3.8 FLOW OF THE RESEARCH	27
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND FINDINGS	
	4.0 INTRODUCTION	28
	4.1 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTIC	28-29
	4.2 HAUSMAN TEST	29
	4.3 BREUSCH AND PAGAN LM TEST	30
	4.4 OLS REGRESSION	31
	4.4.1 SIMPLE REGRESSION	31-34
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.0 INTRODUCTION	35
	5.1 CONCLUSION	35-36
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION	37
REFERENCE		38-40
APPENDIX		41-52

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the determinants of capital structure of real estate firm in Malaysia. The determinants that been investigate is profit, growth opportunities, asset tangibility and size. The data is in Malaysia data and the data is from 2010 until 2014. The data will be test using skewness and kurtosis, hausman test, breucsh and pagan Im test, linear regression analysis (OLS regression), and variance inflation factor test (VIF). The findings of this result show that the profit has negative relationship with the leverage. It show that higher profitability firm will use external fund for leverage. For the growth opportunities, the findings shows that the high growth firm will issue more equity and have less debt. Findings on asset tangibility show that negative relationship with leverage. For size, the result show that firm that expand will likely to use more leverage.